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David Henkels

From: Joan Savoy <joanmsavoy@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 27, 2018 12:45 PM

To: dhenkels@townsend.ma.us

Subject: Digging at 28 Adams Road on 12/26/18

Attachments: IMG_20181226_124010.jog; IMG_20181226_120051.jpg; IMG_20181226_115946.jpg
Hello Dave,

This is what we know and have pieced together about the earth-moving in the buffer zone of the stream at the
Gallant's (28 Adams Road) on 12/26/18:

Both Gallant and Kinneally (who abuts us immediately ‘o the north in the old Kelly Farm, #45), have been
attempting to "dry out" their empty lots on the other side of the street from us for years. They routinely mow
and cut brush in the wetlands. Over the years, we have seen Gallant dig out the stream on his property on
several occasions.

Here's a bit of history on the Gallant's two lots that may interest you: Before the Gallant's house was built their
two lots were owned by Brian and Tim Rollo. In

the mid-80s the Rollos went to the town with plans to build 3 houses on the two lots. There were hearings at the
Board of Health and Conservation Commission on the project. There was a superseding Order of Conditions
issued by the DEP on October 9, 1990 (file #308-189). The net ruling was that there was only enough room to
build one house (which is now theirs) on the southern lot. Know that we have all the paperwork about that
project here, including the engineered plans, wetland aeiineations, etc.

You should also know that Bill and [ offered the Gallants $25,000 for their wetlands lot last year and they did
not take us up on the offer. We now believe that they are perhaps wishing to sell their undeveloped lot as a
building lot to a builder who lives nearby.

I am attaching three photos taken 12/26/18, as below. (Four videos will come as a separate communication. The
first two videos were also taken yesterday and show the red backhoe digging in/near the stream, although it had
been pretty well trenched out by the time ! took the images. The second two videos were taken in September of
2018, and show the water running in our intermittent stream, ending up on the other side of the road, as it
continued onto the Gallant property.)

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Kindiy keep us apprised.

Sincerely,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan
35 Adams Road

Townsend, MA 01469
joanmsavoy(gmail.com

ph: (617) 833-3937
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David Henkels
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From: Eill Cadcgan <wjc@ perce; -tuch.coms

Sent: Tuesday, Aprii 16, 7318 8:£% &M

To: tbutler@townsenc. via.us

Cc: dhenkels@townserd.ma.us

Subject: Gallant/Briguglio Wetlands Violations

Attachments: Superseding Order Cover Laiter.docx

Lyndsy,

To follow up on the issues we ra sed - the last meeting regarding the
Gallant and Briguglic parce!s on the wost side of Adams Road, we attach a
copy of the cover letter for the 1990 & perseding order from DEP, which
applies to the Gallant parce! (Jot 3A) with the existing house at #28 Adams
Road. Bill received that copy of the ¢ der as the appellant in that action.

We would appreciate vour torwerdin: f to the Chairman, Mr.
Turgeon. We also request an appointiient at the next Commission

meeting in order to follow the progress on this matter.

Regards,

Bill Cadogan and Joan Savoy
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Corectove Oiffice of Cnvironmentod XLffocra

Gentral Rogion
75 Givve S lrced Wonceston, Massachudetty 01605

DAN. IEL 8. GREENBAUM

Commissioner

CORNELIUS J. O’LEARY
Regional Director
October 9, 1990

Mr. Brian Rollo

427 Hurricane Hill Rd. RE: Wetlands/Townsend

Mason, NH 03048 DEP File # 308-189
Adams Rd., lot 3A
Superseding Order of
Conditions

Dear Mr. Rollo:

On June 13, 1990 a representative of this office conducted z
meeting at the above-referenced site. This meeting was held in
response to appeals of the Order of Conditions and amended Order
of Conditions issued by the Townsend Conservation Commission.

The project as presently proposed involves the construction
of a driveway and a 'single familvy dwmlllng Construction of a
portion of the driveway will result in the alteratior of
approximately 2460 square feet of Berdering Vegetated Wetland
(310 CMR 10.55). Activities within the 100 foot buffer zone
include the construction of the house, placement of fill and
grading for the subsurface sewage disposal system, installation
of a well, stockpiling of =zopscl!, and the Bordering Vegetated
Wetland replicatian area.,

; The Townsend Conservacion Coamission issued an Crder of
Conditions on January 30, 1990 denying the project due to issues
relative to the septic systen design. The applicant appealed
this decision. Subsequenc o the spplicant's appeal, the
comnissicn issued an amended Ordei of Conditions on ay 2, 1990
approving the project. The amended Order was then appealed by an
abutter and also by the appiicanc.

The appeal filed by che abucter, Mr. William Cadogan,
disagreed with the issuance of the amended order after the
commission had criginaliy denied the project. He requested that
the Department require a new Neotice of Intent be filed for this
proiject. His appeal curther indicatced concerns regarding
several of the special cenditions and questioned the adequacy of
the informaticrn prov.ided by the applicant. The reason the
applicant appealed the amended Coder related to special
condicions that prohinited the use of pesticides and de-icing
chemicals within the buffer sone, and the requirement of a swale
around the mounded sewcic svstewm



Wetlands/Townsend
DEP File # 308-189/Superseding Order of Conditions
Page 2 of 3

‘Additiocnal information and a ravised plan was requested by
the Department in a letter dated June 27, 1¢90. After a review
of the revised plan and considerat:cn to all information
provided, the Department finds the following:

1 The project as proposed complies with 310 CMR 10.55 (4)
(b), the performance standards for work within a
Bordering Vegetated Wetland. In addition, because
there is no alternative access to the site, except by
cressing a Bordering Vegatated Wetland, the project =
would e conalderesi a *. wited prcject™ under 310 CMR
10.53 (3) (e).

2 An internittent stieam chonnel exists adjacent to the
lot in question, lr. Czicgar raised concerns about the
possibility c¢f the weflerni resource area, Bordering
Land Subject to Iloeding (310 CMR 10.57) to occur along
this channel. Based upcn the flood profile data
prepared by the la:icnal Flood Insurance Program for
the town of the 570 vear flood elevaticn for
this site deocesz no” euwcee’ the established wetland
boundary. Theorst cally s11 c¢tream channels have the
potertial to flood, but ['s the Department's opinion
that: the amcunt of fiouwd! .« that would occur aleng this
chanrel would not exceed the boundary of the Bordering
Vegetated Wetland.

3 The wse ¢f pevticives are Je~icing chemicals within the
buffer zone tay zesult i the alteration of a wetland
rescurce grea. Howewer, P pesticides are used in
accerdance with &l leeal, state, and federal
regulations, the producti: lzkelled directions, and if

P the vae is mininited and restiricted to occur beyond 10
’ feet ¢f %the and kourdary, it should not result in
the elieratich d rescurce areas. Because
0f Che wite’s vhe town's Cross Street
weldl, 2 chemicals (besides salt
=ra2d o aveld impacts to the

basad) shoulc
pisklied 13 emcmatean d the water supply.

4. Becatee the tpplicaut filel an appeal of the original

Crder issued Lv tlie comassicn end reinstated the
appea.. ¢nce Lhe amciided orcver was issued, the
Departrent has determined e cet upen the request for a
Superceding Ordey o Cernd_tiens. Therefore the
Departient is nut seguarila a new MNotice of Intent for
this project.

5. 22 the prepoeed subsuriace vevage disposal syster meets
the requiremunts o: Title £ and there is a valid permit
for lte i - ky the Townsend Board of
Healdih, ne okjection to its
construction.




Wetlands/Townsend
DEP File # 308-1£9/Superseding Order of Conditions
Page 3 of 3

Based upon the above the Department had determined that the
proposed project meets the requirerents of 310 CMR 10.00 and
hereby issues the attached Superseding Order of Conditions.
Compllance with this Superseding Order of Conditions is required
to insure that the interests of the Wetlands Protection Act are
protected.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Marielle Stone of this office at (508) 792-7650.

\ Very truly yours,
\k >
'\.L; AIEE .
I

Jowmes R. Fuller
Recicna?) Enginos? for Resource Protection
JRF/MSS/nss

cc: Townsend Cornservation M-mnis-isn
Town Hall
Townsend, MR 01469

Gene A, Rauhala; Esq.
370 Main St
Townsend, MA 01469

Tim Beauchenin

Beauchemin Engineering. Xnc.
P.C. Box 1067

Townsend, MA 01469

William Cadogan
38 Adams RO
Townsend, MA (0146%



David Henkels
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From: Bill Cadogan <wic@percep-tech.ccm>
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2019 3:31 PM
To: David Henkels
Subject: Re: 28 Adams Road

Good afternoon Dave,

In the future, kindly address ail correspondence to me and my wife, Joan Savoy. Her address is
savoyjoan@gmail.com and is includecl in the headar of all our recent correspondence with your
office, as well as that presertzd to *he Conservation Commission. Thanks.

As per your request, Joan and | are not open to having vou visit our property pursuant to the
Gallant wetlands situation at this time. We believe that their doing work in a historic wetland area
without a permit and the amount of water flowing ¢ff Townsend Hill directly into the Zone 2
wetlands they own are two separate issues and are not to be conflated. We also feel that it is
premature to perform wetlands delineations an our prooerty until our violation inquiry has been
resolved.

Perhaps the other neighbors can assist vou with your hydroiogical connectivity study. As we
indicated one day in vour office, Mr. Keneally at 45 (?) Adams Road directs all his run-off to the
northern-most edge of the Gallant Lot 1A n-aperty !'ne, which abuts his lower field on the west
side of the road. (You can s22 his persnnal Ilack drairaze pipe from the road.) Mr. Chabot at 28
Adams Road has clear-cut the hill hehird Bz new ' Luse, which increases run-off. He is also
directing the bulk of his run-of“ to the o thara.moci edee of his property line, which abuts the
West’s right-of-way, and is directly across from the Gallant’s second trench on the southern-most
edge of their Lot 3A.

We also recently discovered that Mr. Chabot is diracting the run-off frem his barn along the north
side of his drive, past the above-grounc nronane tark, and into the low point of cur meadow. This
is increasing water accumuiation on the road.

We are sorry to sayv that we not satisfied v/ith the sreed and transparency of the Conservation
Commission’s actions as per the vioiations at 28 Adaims Road, particularly since the Gallants have
a history of digging in the wetlands without permits. That said, we filed an RDA with the
Townsend Conservation Commission today, and also sent a certified copy to the Gallants.
Additionally, the Town Clerl: received a hand-delivarad copv.

When | handed Lyndsy the RDA today she to'd me that we couldn’t file it without the landowners’
permission. {On April 37, when we originally attermpted to file the RDA with Lyndsy, she told me



we had to go through the Townsend ConsComm first, so | demurred.) We checked with DEP this
morning and they have infermed us that w= are foliowing the correct procedure. They also said to
contact them directly if you have any issues with cu- filing.

We would now like to be removed from the ageric - at next week’s meeting. We’ll inform Lyndsy
of such in a separate email.

Thank you.
Sincerely,

Bill Cadogan and Joan Savoy
35 Adams Road
Townsend, MA 01469

On 5/2/2019 6:46 AM, David Henkels wrote:

Good morning Bill,

We thank you for note datad April 30,2018, Ve are »12re of the three drainage areas (trenches)
associated with the captioned property.

I have been te this locaticn multiole dmes. Saverai Comrnissioners have also been on site.

We are examining available options in order 0 reso'v this issue. During the hezring next Wednesday, |
anticipate discussion on thase itions,

As matter of due diligence, could | meet with you eithar today (morning) or Monday morning at your
home?

I would like to get a better sanse of the hydiological cannactivity of the upland area. | will also reach out
to your neighbors for simila; 1easons.

Understanding the conreciivity, and parhens (den® 0 1 -acource areas not indicated on GIS would be
very helpful.

Again thank you for the chservazions ans connued out.

Dave Henkels

Conservation Agent
Townsand, MA,
978/597/1700/exiension 1733

If this email is received by & multi-member public bea d, commission or committee please take care to
never “respond to all” as you may inadvartantly crea:e a violation of the open meeting law.

This message (including any attachments) contains confidential information intended for a specific
individua! and purpose, and is protected by [aw. 7 you sre not the intended recipient, you should delete
this message. | Viassachuseits, the terrn “public recors” is broadly defined to include all documentary
materials or data created o raszived oy any oivcer o cmplovee of any governmentzl unit, regardless of



physical form or characteristics unless i fallc 1inder o= of the statutory exemptions to the Public
Records Law MGL. Chapter 4, Section 7(25). Censequ=nit'y, email is subject to the disclousure, retention
and maintenance provisions as reguirad by 2w, MG’ “hapter 66.



David Henkels
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From: Joan Savoy <savoyjcan@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, May 06, 7019 2:55

To: Lvndsy Butler

Cc: dhenkels@townserd.ma.us

Subject: Rz: ConsComm me=ting on May 8th, 2019

We wish to withdraw the RDA for 28 Adams R - We bave been trying unsuccessfully to call you for a while
today.

Thank you,
Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan

1

On Mon, May 6, 2019, 2:48 PM __yndsy Buller <[buder«iiownsend.ma.us> wrote:

Joan,

Your appointment with the commission is schedulec for Wedneasday, May 22, 2019. We did not have you on the May
8, 2019 agenda, however, 28 Adams is listed under compiicnce.

Lyndsy

From: Joan Savoy [mailto:savoyio. 1 @gmai.cain]
 Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2019 3:32 Plvi
- To: Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@townsend.ma.iis>
Subject: ConsComm meeting on May 8th, 2019

Hello Lyndsy,

Please remove me anc Bill from next week's agenda (Vi &, 2019 ConsComm meeting).

Thanks,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan



David Henkels
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From: Joan Savoy <savoyjoan@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 0€, 2019 3:02 PM

To: Lyndsy Butler

Cc: dhenkels@townserd.ma.us

Subject: Re: ConsComm mesting on May 8th, 2019

More on 28 Adams...we were trying to call you to inform you verbally of our decision. It was impossible to
reach you, so we finally resorted to email.

Thank you.

On Mon, May 6, 2019, 2:59 PM Joan Savoy <sai oyjoan(w gimail.com™> wrote:
We wish to withdraw the RDA for 28 Adams Rd . We have been trying unsuccessfully to call you for a while
today.

Thank you,
Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan

On Mon, May 6, 2019, 2:48 PM Lyndsy Butler <lbutlerztownsend.ma.us> wrote:

Joan,

Your appointment with the comrnission is scheduled for Wednesday, May 22, 2019. We did not have you on the May
8, 2019 agenda, however, 28 Adainis is listed under compliance.

Lyndsy

From: Joan Savoy [mailto:savoviozn@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2019 3:47 PM

To: Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@townsend.ra.us>
Subject: ConsComm meeting on May 8th, 2013

Hello Lyndsy.

- Please remove me and Biil from next week's acenda (M2 8, 2019 ConsComm meeting).



Thanks,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan



David Henkels
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From: Joan Savoy <savoycan@gmail.comn>

Sent: Monday, May 06, 2019 3:06 PM

To: Lyndsy Butler

Cc: dhenkels@townserd.ma.us

Subject: Re: ConsComm mezting on May 8th, 2019

We also had no luck reaching Mr. Henkels by phone.
Thank you.

On Mon, May 6, 2019, 2:48 PM Lyndsy Builer <{outler ziownsend.ma.us> wrote:

Joan,

~ Your appointment with the commission is scheduled for Wednesday, May 22, 2019. We did not have you on the May
8, 2019 agenda, however, 28 Adarms is listed under compliznes,

Lyndsy

From: Joan Savoy [mailto:savovioan@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2019 3:32 P

To: Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@townsziid.ma.us>
Subject: ConsComm meeting on May 8th, 2019

Hello Lyndsy,

Please remove me and Bill from next week's agenda (Mav &, 2019 ConsComm meeting).

Thanks,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan



David Henkels
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From: David Henkels <dhankels@iownsend.ma.us>
Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2019 6:4S AM

To: ‘Joan Savoy'; 'Lyndsy Butler'

Subject: RE: ConsComm mesating on May 8th, 2019

We are in receipt of your request to withdraw the Request for Determination. This specific hearing will not be held on
May 22, 2019.

Thank you for this detail.

Dave Henkels

Conservation Agent

Townsend, MA.

978/597/1700/ extension 1739

If this email is received by a multi-member public board, commission or committee please take care to never
“respond to all” as you may inadvertantly create a violation of the open meeting law.

This message (including any attachments) contains confidential information intended for a specific individual
and purpose, and is protec ted by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you should delete this message. In
Massachusetts, the term “public record” is broadly defined to include all documentary materials or data
created or received by any officer o T employee of any governmental unit, regardless of physical form or
characteristics unless it falls under one of the staiu itory exemptions to the Publu Records Law MGL Chapter 4,
Section 7(26). Consequently, email is subject to the disclousure, retention and maintenance provisions as
required by law, MGL Chapter 66.

From: Joan Savoy [mailto:savoyjoan@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, May 06, 2019 2:5¢ P\

To: Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@townsend.ma.us>

Cc: dhenkels@townsand.ma.us

Subject: Re: ConsComm meeting on May 8th, 201¢

We wish to withdraw the RDA for 28 Adams Rd . We have been trying unsuccessfully to call you for a while
today.

Thank you,
Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan

On Mon, May 6, 2019, 2:48 PM Lyndsy Butler <[butler/@townsend.ma.us> wrote:

loan,

Your appointment with the commission is scheduled for Wednasday, May 22, 2019. We did not have you on the May
8, 2019 agenda, however, 28 Adams is listed under compliance.



Lyndsy

From: Joan Savoy [mailto:savoyican@gmail.com)
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2015 3:32 PM

To: Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@townsend.ma.us>
Subject: ConsComm meeting on May 8th, 2019

Hello Lyndsy,

Please remove me and Bill from next week's agenda (May 2, 2019 ConsComm meeting).

Thanks,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan



David Henkels

From: Joan Savoy <savoyjoan@omail.corm>
Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2019 8:05 AM

To: David Henkels; Lyndsy Butler

Subject: Re: ConsCemrn mezting on May 8th, 2019
Thank you.

Lyndsy, we'll still gladly reimburse you for that Lowell Sun amount, which we assume you'll still be charged.
Kindly advise.

Best,
Joan

On Tue, May 7, 2019, 6:49 AM David Henkels <dhenkels(@townsend.ma.us> wrote:

We are in receipt of your request to withdraw the Request for Determination. This specific hearing will not be held on
May 22, 2019.

Thank you for this detail.
Dave Henkels
Conservation Agent
Townsend, MA.

978/597/1700/ extension 1739

If this email is received by a multi-member public board, commission or committee please take care to never
“respond to all” as vou may inadvertantly create a violation of the open meeting law.

This message (including any attachments) conte ins confidential information intended for a specific individual
and purpose, and is protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you should delete this message. In
Massachusetts, the term “public record” is broadly detined to include all documentary materials or data
created or received by anv oflicer or employee of any governmental unit, regardless of physical form or
characteristics unless it falls under one of the statatory exemptions to the Public Records Law MGL Chapter
4, Section 7(26). Consequently, email is subject to the disclousure, retention and maintenance provisions as

| required by law, MGL Chapter 66.



From: Joan Savoy [mailto:savovjoan@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, May 06, 2019 2:58 M

To: Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@townsend.ma.us>

Cc: dhenkels@townsend.ma.us

Subject: Re: ConsComm meeting on May 8th, 2019

We wish to withdraw the RDA for 28 Acams Rd . We have been trying unsuccessfully to call you for a while
today.

Thank you,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan

On Mon, May 6, 2019, 2:48 PM Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@iownsend.ma.us> wrote:

Joan,

Your appointment with the commission is schedul=d for V/ednesday, May 22, 2019. We did not have you on the May
8, 2019 agenda, however, 28 Adams is listed under compliance.

Lyndsy

From: Joan Savoy [mailto:savoyjoan@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2018 3:32 PM

To: Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@townsend.ma.us>
Subject: ConsComm meeting on IMay 8th, 2019

Hello Lyndsy,



Please remove me and Bill from next week's agenda (Mayv 8, 2019 ConsComm meeting).

Thanks,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan



David Henkels
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From: Joan Savoy <savoyjoan@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 3:55 PM

To: Lyndsy Butler; David Henkels

Subject: Recording of May 8, 2019 ConsComm meeting

Good afternoon to the ConsComm:
Kindly forward this to Mr. Turgeon so that he may read it tonight as well.

On May 17th I sent a request to /£s. Spofford for an aucdio of the May 8, 2019 ConsComm meeting. We were
initially told that it wasn't availatlz because M. Henkels had it. We finally did receive the audio and recently
discovered we were instead giver a copy of the £.pril 24th meeting. Today, June 12, 2019, my husband, Bill
Cadogan did finally receive two recordings froimn the 5/8/19 meeting. The first recording was 32.22 minutes long
and the second was 4.10 minutes long. The meering went from 7 pm to almost 9:30 pm and only 36.32 minutes
of it were recorded.

The second recording does not include discussior: of the 2& Adams Road situation. The first recording does not
include discussion of 28 Adams P oad unvil the e~ when Mr Thirgeon states that the "agricultural stuff” for 28
Adams will be discussed at the ¢/12/19 meeting. The conversation that took place about the historic trenching of
the property, which included inpui from Kevn Sinith, is missing. We find this questionable, at the very least,
and suspect it's a violation.

We do request that the audio from tonighi's meeting not be hacked.

Sincerely,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan
35 Adams Road
(617)833-3937



David Henkels
_l__—-}miﬂm_

From: Joan Savoy <savoyoan@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2019 8:46 AM

To: Lyndsy Butler; David Henkels

Subject: Re: Recording of May &, 2019 ConsComm meeting

Good morning Dave,

I received an unintelligible phone message from vou yesterday afternoon. Kindly email instead of calling as it's
my preferred method of correspondence.

We are requesting an audio of last niglit's meeting from 4is. Spofford, so please know that we are doing so.

Thank you,
Joan Savoy

On Wed, Jun 12, 2019 at 3:54 PM Joan Savoy <savovjoan@gmail.com> wrote:
Good afternoon to the ConsComm:

Kindly forward this to Mr. Turgeon so that he may read it tonight as well.

On May 17th [ sent a request o Ivis. Spofiord fir an aucio of the May 8, 2019 ConsComm meeting. We were
initially told that it wasn't available because Mr. Henkels had it. We finally did receive the audio and recently
discovered we were instead given a copy of the April 24th meeting. Today, June 12, 2019, my husband, Bill
Cadogan did finally receive two recordings frorn the 5/8/19 meeting. The first recording was 32.22 minutes
long and the second was 4.10 minutes long. The meeting went from 7 pm to almost 9:30 pm and only 36.32
minuies of it were recorded

The second recording does not include discussion of ihe 28 Adams Road situation. The first recording does not
include discussion of 28 Adams Road untit the <nd wher Mr. Turgeon states that the "agricultural stuff” for 28
Adams will be discussed at the 6/12/19 meetine The co~versation that took place about the historic trenching
of the property, which included input from Kev - Smith, is missing. We find this questionable, at the very least,
and suspect it's a violation.

We do request that the audio from tonight's meeting not be hacked.

Sincerely,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cacdogan
35 Adams Road
(617)833-3937



David Henkels
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From: loan Savoy <savovjoan@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursclay, June 13, 2019 1:47 FM

To: Lyndsy Butler

Cc: Bill Cadogan; jkreicler@townsend.ma.us; David Henkels; Bill Cadogan
Subject: Re: Recording of May 8, 2019 ConsComm meeting

Hi Lyndsy,

Thank you for your reply.

[ appreciate knowing that the recordings aren't randztory.

That said, it is concerning that in the past we have received recordings of the meetings in their entirety, but the
5/8/19 recording was a mere 36 minutes, in two parts, wid the entire middle-of-the-meeting discussion about 28

Adams Road missing.

The recordings are, by nature, much more detailed than the minutes. They are a valuable tool for the public
when we're unable to attend meetings.

Best,
Joan Savoy

On Thu, Jun 13, 2019, 12:24 PM Lyndsy Butler <lbutler/2townsend.ma.us> wrote:

Joan,

I have received the following requests for audio from Mr. Cadogan and yourself:

April 4, 2019 request for audio of January 9, 2019 mesating
April 25, 22019 request for audio of April 24, 2019 meeting
May 14, 2019 request for audio of May 8, 2019 meeting
June 12, 2019 request for audio of May 8, 2019

June 13, 2019 request for audio of June 12, 19 (wai.ing to rzceive the thumb drive)



There was no request received on May 17, 2019 for audio reiated to May 8, 2019. There were two recordings from the
May 8, 2019 meeting as the recorder had failed. The approved meeting minutes are the record of the meeting and can
be found on the Conservation page of the town website.

| can assure you that the recoding was not hacked, 35 you have indicated. The meetings are not required to be recoded
and are done so solely to assist with the minutes.

Lyndsy Butler

Conservation Administrator
Town of Townsend

| Townsend, MA 01469
978-597-1700 x1740

Ibutler@townsend.ma.us

If this email is received by a multi-member public oard, commission or committee please take care to never
“respond to all” as you may inadvertently create z violation of the open meeting law.

The contents of this email and any attachments are the pre 'y of the Town of Townsend and subject to the Public
Records Law, M.G.L. c. 66, section 10. When writin: or responding, please remember that the Secretary of State’s

Office has determined that email is a public record 2 nd not confidential,

- From: Joan Savoy [mailto:savoyjoarn@gmail.com]

~ Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2015 3:55 PM

To: Lyndsy Butler <lbutler@townsend.ma.us>; David Henke!s <dhenkels@townsend.ma.us>
Subject: Recording of May &, 201¢ ConsComm mes'ing

Good afternoon to the ConsComm:

[



Kindly forward this to Mr. Turgeon so that he may read it tonight as well.

On May 17th I sent a request te Ms. Spofford for an audio of the May 8, 2019 ConsComm meeting. We were
initially told that it wasn't available because Mr. Henkels had it. We finally did receive the audio and recently
discovered we were instead given a copy of the April 24th meeting. Today, June 12, 2019, my husband, Bill
Cadogan did finally receive two recordings frorr the 5/8/19 meeting. The first recording was 32.22 minutes
long and the second was 4.10 minutes long. The meetirg went from 7 pm to almost 9:30 pm and only 36.32
minutes of it were recorded.

The second recording does not include discussion of the 28 Adams Road situation. The first recording does not
include discussion of 28 Adams Road until the end when Mr. Turgeon states that the "agricultural stuff" for 28
Adams will be discussed at tne 6/12/19 meeting. The conversation that took place about the historic trenching
of the property, which mcluded input from Kevn Smith. is missing. We find this questionable, at the very least,
and suspect it's a violation.

We do request that the audio from tonight's meesing not be hacked.

Sincerely,
~ Joan Savoy and Biil Cadogan
35 Adams Road

(617)833-3937

G



David Henkels

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Good afternoon,

Joan Savoy <savoy oan@gmail.com>
Thursday, june 13, 2019 3:43 PM
David Henkels; Lyndsy Butler

Bill Cadogan

5/22/19 Conscomn: meeting

Lhe i cuinal Jhigd b akial

On Monday, May 6th, 2019, via an email at 2:5% p.m. to Lyndsy Butler and Dave Henkels, Bill and I revoked
the RDA we filed for 28 Adams Road. Dave did rsply that he had received it.

A review of the May 22nd minutes states under 3.0 For: Session, 3.1 Compliance Issues: 3.1.2 28 Adams Road
- RDA has been filed and will be on the next agerda.

We question why, more than two weeks after our RDA revocation, that an RDA for 28 Adams Road was
mentioned at the May 22nd meeting. Certainly, a revoked RDA does not warrant discussion. Had perhaps
another been filed? Kindly advise.

Thank you for you consideration.

Best,

Joan Savoy and Bill Cadogan

35 Adams Road



David Henkels
R e T T e T Y

From: Joan Savoy <savoyioan@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 01, 2019 2:28 PM

To: Child, Denise (DEP)

Cc: Rhonda Gallant; jer:npettit1443@gmail.com; neegagner@gmail.com; Bill Cadogan;

David Henkels (dhenkels@townsend.ma.us); conservation@townsend.ma.us; Lyndsy
Butler; djhussey@comcast.net; stuffycoyote@msn.com; khilld@verizon.net; Veronica Kell
Subject: Re: Townsend 28 Adams Road Request for Additional Information

Thank you, Denise, for your timely response. Please do enjoy your upcoming vacation.
I am attaching a copy of the deed ‘or 28 Adams ~oad. It is also included in the appeal documents.

Note on page two, the next to last paragraph doe: state:

A portion of this lot is subject to the Masscchuse:is Wetlands protection Act, MGL, Ch. 131, S.40, and the
regulations promulgated theretc, 310 CMR 10.50. Any aciiviiy within 100 feet of the resource areas shall
require the property owner (o noiify the 1 ownsens Conservaiion Commission or the Department of
Environmental Protection to determine if the activity will require a Notice of Intent.

Best Regards,

Joan Savoy

Abutter and appellant
35 Adams Road

On Thu, Aug 1, 2019 at 1:57 PM Child, Denise (DEP) <demse.child@state.ma.us> wrote:

Dear Mr. and Ms. Gallant,

It was nice to meet you Tuesday. As premised Ive attached the sign in sheet with everyone’s contact
information.

For those who were not able to enter the proper:, [ can r2lzay that my observations were consistent with the
description provided in the file and by the applicant in the roadside meeting with the following exceptions:

1. Idid see an area of sedimentation in tne pond at the end of the trench where it empties into the “fire
pond.” The area was about 10X10 feet and at least a few inches in thickness. Some of it appeared to
be deposited recently (over this y 2ar’s giowth of vegetation) but it is not possible to be sure how old it
all is.



2. The trenches were excavated deeper than was described, I°d say between 2 and 3 feet deep. The
material excavated from the trenches wz : piled immediately next to the trench and spread out either by
rake or by the excavator over the appare;t BVW for an area about five feet back from the edge of the
trench, in varying thickness. Most of the larger srones in the excavated material had been picked out
and returned to the excavation either in iles as “check dams” or simply lining the trench floor. Much
of area where the excavated material was spread beside the trenches has begun to revegetate and was

relatively stable.

After reviewing the file and the afier-the-fact project in the field, I've determined that additional information is
necessary for me to determine if the projeci req. ired the filing of a Notice of Intent. I'm requesting that you
submit a plan which shows the property bounda:ies, the wetiand resource area bourdaries (I understand that
these were delineated in 1990 and could be ouruaied, bu. please provide the best information you have), the
boundaries of the area of the property which is wad was “land in agricultural use” at the time of the work, the
location of the trenches/swale where the work v, 2s conancted, and the area where excavated material was

- placed and remains at the property. The plan dozs not necessarily need to be surveyed or stamped by an
engineer but it should be at least approximately ‘o scale with relevant distances taped off and indicated on the
plan.

You can submit the addiricnal informaticn in hord copy or 2s an email attachment but either way please copy
all the parties.

Thank you,

Denise Child, Wetlands Section Chief
MassDEP CERO Bureau of Water Resourcas
- 8 New Bond Street, Worcester, MA 0160%

508-767-2846



Southern Middlesex - 20/20 Perfect Visic 1 i2 Dozument Detail Report

Current datetime: 3/28/2019 11:28:223 AM

Doc# Document Typz Town Book/Page File Date Consideration

515 DEED 25098/90 04/21/1993 143500.00

Property-Street Address and/or Description

28 ADAMS RD LOTS 1A &amp; A

Grantors

RICE JOHN F &amp;UX, RICE GRETCHEN M &amg:AL

Grantees

GALLANT JOSEPH E &amp;UX, GALLANT RHONDA M Zamn-4L

References-Book/Pg Descripticn Fecorded Year

53132/111 ORD 2009

Registered Land Certificate(s)-Cert# Book/Pg




28 Adams Road, Townsend, MA 01469)

(Property Address:
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and a recita) of the amount of Lhe fufl cecsideration theveof ia dollars 1 'Le pature of 2 riher consil sz
v spexific monetary sum. The full considisation shall meun the ot} peice lor the . 7 jihee wiu.:m{ deduciion far say Sens ar e
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M'IC""‘-?‘V Y OTiad’
JOHN F. RICEqapiQREREREN HsgRICE, Husbaud erd Wis:

G

of 28 Adams Road, Townsend, Middlesex County, Massachusetzs,

bumgranpranad, for consideration peid, and in full consideratior, of = ~ ~ -~ $143,500,00- - - - - -
grants to LIOSEPH E. GALLANT AND RHONDA M. GALLANT, rusband and Wife, »

as Tenaats By The Entirety
of 13 Sheffield Drive, Ashland, Massachesetts with  guliclalm rovenants

the land in

[Description 3ad sacumbrarces, if 1yl

S2e Attached Ealidic A for preperty ce.cription and incornorated
herein by reference...

THitness . OUT hand 5 und seal this....@ /... ...d

Bhe Gonmonwenlh ¢ §, adetle
as. yﬂ;;’:}gb‘ c;?/’ 19 93
Then personally appeared the ahove pamed  John F. Pila and Gretchen M. Rice
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e theeefoy, it not delivered for

toces assumed by the grantee or remeining lhereca. Al guch f\'&lﬂ.‘mml’.ii 2 seelials slall be recoeded ag part of the dueld,

Failure to comply with this section shall nar slfoct the velidity of sy e, [l8 ke af deeds g o Jed 7, i
it is in complitace with e requireradnis of thiv seciion, L M ' ' sl tevee o dral far serocling waless
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A ¥ I

EXHIZT £

that parcel of land situated on i+ wast«r'v scs of Adams Road, in Townsend,
Middlesex County, Massachusetic =nad mors particularly described as follows:

Beginning at @ point on the v sy s ¢ f Adams Road at land of J. Kelley as
shown on the plan hereinaficr ‘o5 hed; U nes running S 02 degrees 50 minutes W
along Adams Hoad 2 distancs o0 1. .61 faa’ to & point; thence turning and running
S 07 degrees 02 minutes W slong  dars <oad a distance of 198.62 feet to a point;
thence turning and running & 12 deurses 26 winuies W along Adams Road a distance
of 302.35 feet to a point; thance “ 1 ring © 4 running N 78 degrees 12 minutes W
along land of 3. Briguglio as Jhow Losaid | oun o Jistance of 289.42 feet to a point;
thence turning and runnire N 78 Jograas 20 eivitas W along seid Briguglio and a
distance of 701.08 "set tc & ~vivr thenen tuwine and running N 13 degrees 22
minutes E along said fand of Brigr 2 a diarce of 462.00 feet to a point; thence
turning and running § 88 degros “aipe e T ooreng seid land of Kelley a distance
of 960.00 fest 12 tha poin® ~f lee' aing,

Said parceiLeing 12.2F eorezy [ olani x4 g5 10t 1A and lot 3A on a plan of land
prepared for Brian Foallo by North e Erinears »f Ashburmham, Mass, which is
recordad in Midclaser South Nistric, Ranig*~ - of Deads in Book 17933, at Page 567.

A portion of thie lot is erbic st o *he Fiaesn~hieatts Wetlands protection Act,
MCL, Ch. 137, 5. 40, and *ha rovyudene peresdantad thereto, 310 CMR 10.00. Any
activity within 100 feat of o v ures e epall "equire the property owner to
notify the Towncepd Cangarrat’™sr  y=imi cin . o1 tha Department of Environmental
Protecticn to detarming i tha 2o+ ool canuire 9 Notice of Intent.

For firantor's title Seg Derd ~# T &/ Cpem Bojidars, Ine. dated August 31, 1992
and recorced ot Rag' 223571 ©oae A% ywies vha Middinsax South Registry of Deeds.




David Henkels

From: Joan Savoy <savoy nan@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, August ©1, 2019 2:29 M

To: Chiid, Denise (DEP

Cc: Rhonda Gellant; jer npettit1443@gmail.com; neegagner@gmail.com; Bill Cadogan;

David Henkels (dih nkels@townsend.ra.us); conservation@townsend.ma.us; Lyndsy
Butler; dihussey@: >mceast.net; stuffvcoyote@msn.com; khill9@verizon.net; Veronica Kell

Subject: Re: Townsend 28  Zams Rozad Request for Additional Information
Attachments: Deed.pdf
Here's the deed.
On Thu, Aug 1, 2019 at 2:28 PM Joan Savov < voyjoan/@gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you, Denise, for your timmely response. I :ass do ey your upcoming vacation.

I am attaching a copy of the deed for 28 Adsms 2oad. It is alsc included in the appeal documents.

Note on page two, the next to last paragraph do:s state:

A portion of this lot is subiect to the Massachys: ity Wetlasids nrotection Act, MGL, Ch. 131, S.40, and the
regulations promulgated thereto, 310 CIMR 10.70. Any activity within 100 feet of the resource areas shall
require the property owner to notify the owns: «d Conservation Commission or the Department of
Environmental Protection io determine if 17:e qc [vity wiil require a Notice of Intent.

Best Regards,

Joan Savoy

Abutter and appellant
35 Adams Road

On Thu, Aug 1, 2019 at 1.57 PM Child. Dziis.. DEP) <dewise.childi@state. ma.us> wrote:

Dear Mr. and Ms. Gallant,

It was nice to meet you Tuesd2y. As rremise” Vve at'zohed the sign in sheet with everyone’s contact
information.

For those who were not able to enter the nrorme iy,
description provided in the file and by the zpp. cant

D -

ce relay that my observations were consistent with the
ir thie roadside meeting with the following exceptions:

1. 1did see an area of secimentation i 1i- cond a: wie end of the trench where it empties into the “fire
pond.” The area was about 10X 14 feel and at !2ast a few inches in thickness. Some of it appeared to
be deposited recently (over this yzar’s - rowth of vegetation) but it is not possible to be sure how old it
all is.



2. The trenches were excavated deeper thh-n was described, I'd say between 2 and 3 feet deep. The
material excavated from the trenches v .5 piled immeciately next to the trench and spread out either by
rake or by the excavator over the appz- it BVW for an area about five feet back from the edge of the
trench, in varying thickness. Most of tF - larger stones in the excavated material had been picked out
and returned to the excavation either in niles as “check dams™ or simply lining the trench floor. Much
of area where the excavated material v ; spreed heside the trenches has begun to revegetate and was
relatively stable.

After reviewing the file and the after-the-fact 1 oject in the ficid, I've determined that additional information
is necessary for me to determine if the project cquired the dling of a Notice of Intent. I’'m requesting that
you submit a plan which shows the properiv b undaries, the wetiand resource area boundaries (I understand
that these were delineated in 1990 and could oo outdated. vut please provide the best information you have),
the boundaries of the area of the property whic : is anc was “iand in agricultural use” at the time of the work,
the location of the trenches/swale wheie the w rk ‘was ccnducred, and the area where excavated material was
placed and remains at the property. The plan ¢ »es not necessarily need to be surveyed or stamped by an
engineer but it should be at least approxiratel” o scale with relevant distances taped off and indicated on the
plan.

You can submit the additional informeticn in * wd copy or as an email attachment but either way please copy
- all the parties.

Thank you,

Denise Child, Wetlands Section Chief
MassDEP CERO Bureau of Water Resoaroze
8 New Bond Street, Worcester. MA (Q160°

- 508-767-2846



